

## Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

February 5, 2009

Mr. James Patterson Facility Manager CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC 11945 County Road 474 Clermont, Florida 34711

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on December 31, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. <u>0694844-002</u> to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty (30) days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after five (5) years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than five (5) years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief Bureau of Air Monitoring

Drivnas

and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

### CONCRETE BATCHING PLANT AIR GENERAL PERMIT REGISTRATION FORM

### Part II. Notification to Permitting Office

(Detach and submit to appropriate permitting office; keep copy onsite)

Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form)

	•	
otification of intent to:		
osed new facility.	•	
ot currently using an air general permit).	permit (e.g., a facility proposing to	go from an
		<b>)</b> :
	term of air general permit use.	
	40 Bule 62 210 210/23(a) E A C	
		or any
n maintabath vo concentration and	a read 02-210.510(2)(u), 1 .71.0.	
on Permit(s) - For Initial Regi	istrations Only	
• •	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
nits for this facility are hereby so crmit number(s):	urrendered upon the effective date	of this air
ntly exist for this facility		<del></del>
me of corporation, agency, or in	dividual owner who or which own	s, leases,
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)	dividual owner who or which own	s, leases,
me of corporation, agency, or in	dividual owner who or which own	s, leases,
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.) rida, LLC.		· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.) rida, LLC.	dividual owner who or which own	· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.) rida, LLC. lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropoli		· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)  rida, LLC.  lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolicompleted for each.)	is Plant, etc. If more than one faci	· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)  rida, LLC.  lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolicompleted for each.)  cal location of the facility, not no	is Plant, etc. If more than one faci	· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)  orida, LLC.  lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolicompleted for each.)  cal location of the facility, not not decided 474	is Plant, etc. If more than one faci	· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)  rida, LLC.  lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolicompleted for each.)  cal location of the facility, not no	is Plant, etc. If more than one faci	· :
me of corporation, agency, or in facility.)  orida, LLC.  lity site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolicompleted for each.)  cal location of the facility, not not decided 474	is Plant, etc. If more than one facil ecessarily the mailing address.)  Zip Code: 34711	· :
	sed new facility.  It currently using an air general general permit).  Ities currently using an air general y after expiration of the current y after a change of ownership. Equiring re-registration pursuant in administrative correction under the properties of this air general permit. In such if this air general permit. In such if this air general permits are mits for this facility are hereby set.	seed new facility.  It currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to general permit).  It is currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to y after expiration of the current term of air general permit use. y after a change of ownership.  Equiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., in administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.  It is permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only  more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and ind.  If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the seconits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date ermit number(s):

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(b) Effective: January 10, 2007

Owner/Authorized Representative		
	signing this form be	low, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this
air general permit.)		
Print Name and Title: James Mott, Envi	ronmental Manager	
Owner/Authorized Representative Mailin	g Address	
Organization/Firm: CEMEX Construction	on materials Florida,	LLC.
Street Address: 100 Lem Carnes Road	- Dolk	
City: Davenport	County: Polk	Zip Code: 33837
Owner/Authorized Representative Teleph	one Numbers	
Telephone: 863-422-1171		Fax: 863-422-8610
Cell phone (optional):		
Facility Contact (If different from Own		
		cted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.
Print Name and Title: James Patterson,	Facility Manager	
Facility Contact Mailing Address		
Organization/Firm: CEMEX Construction	Materials Florida, L	LC.
Street Address: 11945 County Road 474		0.4744
City: Clermont	County: Lake	Zip Code: 34711
Facility Contact Telephone Numbers		
Telephone: 352-394-5228		Fax: 352-394-1580
Cell phone (optional):		
Owner/Authorized Representative State	ement	
		above as owner or authorized representative
I. the undersigned, am the owner or a	uthorized representa	tive of the owner or operator of the facility
		I hereby certify, based on information and
belief formed after reasonable inquiry	, that the facility ad	dressed in this registration form is eligible for
use of this air general permit and that	the statements made	e in this registration form are true, accurate
		he facility described in this registration form so
		ir pollutant emissions found in the statutes of
the State of Florida and rules of the D	epartment of Enviro	nmental Protection and revisions thereof.
I will promptly notify the Department	of any changes to th	e information contained in this registration
form.	, ,	
<b>.</b>		<del></del>
X)(V <del>OX</del>		12/2/2008
Sivature		Date

Check one:  X Stationary Facility	Relocatable Facility		
Type(s) of Reasonable Precautions Used	to Prevent Unconfined Emission	B	J
Check all precautions to be used for the  Pave Roads  Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards  Remove Particulate Matter	management of roads, parking areas Pave Parking Areas Use Water Application Reduce Stock Pile Height	s, stock piles and yards:  Pave Yards  Use Dust Suppressant  Install Wind Breaks	
Check all precautions to be used for the	management of drop points to truck:  Chute Partial enclosure	s: Enclosure	
Description of Reasonable Precautions Below, or as an attachment to this form, pr	myide details of all types of reasons	hle precautions to be used to preve	nt
mconfined emissions at the facility.  This general air permit is for a batch plan		•	
plant is constructed the above reasonable	e precautions will be taken to preve	ent unconfined emissions.	
		e de la companya de La companya de la co	:
•		<u>.</u>	
•		[ ] [ ]	
		F. 111	
		a:	•
	•		

### Description of Facility

Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the concrete batching plant operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used.

The proposed Batching/Dura-Rock plant will be incorporated with an existing sand mine facility. The batch plant is not yet constructed.

AS AN ADDENOUM TO THIS APPLICATION.

2000 DEC 31 (33.9)

# \* ADDENDUM TO PAGE 10 OF 12/31/08 APPLICATION # 0694844-002

### Dibble, Dickson

From:

Mott, James D. [JMott@cemexusa.com]

Sent:

Friday, January 09, 2009 9:37 AM

To:

Dibble, Dickson

Cc:

Mouncey, Matthew D.; Varn, Jake; Cantley, Vickie

Subject: RE: 474 Dura Rock Facility Description

Mr. Dibble,

The facility is permitted as a soil-cement (Dura-Rock) operation.

The bag house is a silo top mounted unit.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Thanks you and have a great day!

**James** 

From: Dibble, Dickson [mailto:Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, January 09, 2009 7:15 AM

To: Mott, James D.

Cc: Mouncey, Matthew D.; Varn, Jake; Cantley, Vickie Subject: RE: 474 Dura Rock Facility Description

Mr. Mott.

Thank you very much for your very prompt response.

It was a pleasure to speak with you yesterday regarding the missing Description of Facility information. The equipment information which you have supplied will satisfy what is requested on that portion of the application for any future equipment tracking, modifications, and equipment replacement purposes.

However, I need some additional information. It appears from the information that you have supplied that this facility may be a soil augmentation facility, or is it a Ready-Mix plant, or a combination of both? I want to make certain of the primary purpose of the facility so I will be able to categorize it correctly in our data base. Thank you for your attention to this request, and I hope that you have a great day! Sincerely,

Dickson E. Dibble

#### Dickson E. Dibble, ES III

FL Dept of Environmental Protection Div. of Air Resource Management Bureau of Air Monitoring & Mobile Sources Air General Permit Program Tel. (850) 921-9586 FAX (850) 922-6979 ICG-#345

Dickson.Dibble@dep.state.fl.us



**Please note**: Florida has a very broad public records law. Most written communications to or from state officials regarding state business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. Sole is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.

From: Mott, James D. [mailto:]Mott@cemexusa.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2009 3:32 PM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Cc: Mouncey, Matthew D.; Varn, Jake; Cantley, Vickie

Subject: 474 Dura Rock Facility Description

Mr. Dibble,

As per our phone conversation today, here is the facility description for the 474 Dura Rock general air permit.

Emissions Unit(s) Description:

\* Cement Silo No. 1 – 100 ton capacity (served by a bag house dust collector Jet Vent Model- JV-36-66) \* GRIFFIA

\*Soil Cement Pug mill No. 1 – 1000 ton per hour capacity

\*Soil Cement Pug mill No.2 – 1000 ton per hour capacity (both pug mills will be served by a single bag house duct

Conector Flex Kleen Model 120 WSBS81)

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely

Sincerely,

James Mott

Environmental Manager Central Florida Aggregates 100 Lem Carnes Road Davenport, FL. 33837 (863) 422-1171 ext 252 FAX (863) 422-8610

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and immediately destroy all copies of the original message.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this transmission may contain privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and immediately destroy all copies of the original message.

## Florida Department of Environmental Protection Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 291333 thru 291333 Printed: 12/31/2008 5:08:36 PM - Page 15

Cashlisting:

73003

Cashlist Area:

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

Deposit No:

291333

Date Deposited: 12/31/2008

Contact: E. WALKER

002272	52220 52239 52239 52239	490604	•	Pre-Numbered Receipt	Name WHITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC RINKER MATERIALS RINKER MATERIALS RINKER MATERIALS	Number	Payment Amount \$100,00 \$50,00 \$100,00 \$100,00	Reference Account 0694844-002	Payment Number 917481 917524 917525 917522	Remittance Number 809329 809418 809419 809416	PFTF PFTF PFTF	Fruit  TR. of  AO PE  To CEI
	52239		649206		RINKER MATERIALS  Object Code 002272 Subtotal	21775510	\$100.00 \$500.00		917521	809416	PFTF	E. WAL WILL H
002278	52220 52220 52220	490597 490597 490598	649113 649113 649114		CROSS REMEDIATION INC CROSS REMEDIATION INC CROSS DEMOLITION INC Object Code 002278 Subtotal	17094 17094 18857	\$400.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 \$800.00	51592 51603	917471 917472 917473	809322 809322 809323	APCTF APCTF APCTF	
			·		Cashlisting 73003 Total	<u></u>	\$1,300.00	·				

### Wise, Jane

From:

Wise, Jane

Sent:

Wednesday, January 14, 2009 2:41 PM

To:

Shine, Caroline; Bradner, James

Cc:

Veazey, Sandra; Bowman, Sandy

Subject:

Recently Received AG Registrations

Attachments: 0694844-002.pdf; 0694844-002 (2).pdf; 0694844-002 (3).pdf

The attached documents represent recently received air general permit registration forms for your area. As requested, each form has been scanned and attached for your office use. These registrations are currently in the 30-day review cycle. We request that any updates to EU information be made *after* the 30-day review cycle ends. The actual receipt date and other facility information may be obtained in GPCI.

The complete scanned file for each facility will be available in ADH Search after the 30-day review cycle.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Dick Dibble at 850/921-9586 or by e-mail at dickson.dibble@dep.state.fl.us or Sandy Bowman at 850/921-9583 or by e-mail at sandy.bowman@dep.state.fl.us